

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-1416
Black Hawk County Case No. CVCV127065

HAROLD YOUNGBLUT,
Appellee/Plaintiff

vs.

LEONARD YOUNGBLUT
Appellant/Defendant

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ANDREA J. DRYER**

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

**DUTTON, BRAUN, STAACK
& HELLMAN, P.L.C.**
David J. Dutton, AT0002192
Nathan J. Schroeder, AT0011378
3151 Brockway Road
P.O. Box 810
Waterloo, IA 50704
(319) 234-4471
(319) 234-8029 – **FAX**
email: duttond@wloolaw.com
schroedern@wloolaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
HAROLD YOUNGBLUT**

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	2
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	4
<u>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES</u>	7
<u>ROUTING STATEMENT</u>	10
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	10
<u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u>	12
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	29
I. HAROLD’S TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE CLAIM IS NOT BARRED AS A MATTER OF LAW	29
A. Iowa Jurisprudence Has Long Recognized Tortious Interference with Inheritance as an Independent Cause of Action	30
B. Huffey Did Not Recognize Limitations on Bringing a Tortious Interference Action	33
C. The Holding in <i>Villarreal</i> Does Not Effect <i>Frohwein</i> or Harold’s Claim Against Leonard	35
D. Tortious Interference Does Not Allow One to Have His Cake and Eat it Too	37
E. Leonard Should Not be Allowed to Profit From Threatening His Mother and Defaming His Brother	39
F. Tortious Interference Does Not Eviscerate Iowa Code Section 633.309	42
G. Even Assuming Iowa Required an Exhaustion of Probate Remedies, This Case Would be an Exception	43

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERROR IN DENYING LEONARD’S MULTIPLE ESTOPPEL AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES.....	48
A. Harold’s “Acceptance” of the Terms of 2014 Will Is a <i>Red Herring</i>	49
B. Equitable Estoppel Does Not Apply	50
C. Estoppel by Acquiesce and Waiver Do Not Apply.....	53
D. Judicial Estoppel Does Not Apply	55
E. Statute of Limitations Did Not Run	55
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED LEONARD’S APPLICATION FOR A PRO TANTO CREDIT	56
A. Leonard’s Failure to Plead an Entitlement to the Pro Tanto Credit as an Affirmative Defense is Fatal.....	56
B. The Amount of Harold’s Recovery Precludes Pro Tanto Credit.....	58
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	60
<u>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT</u>	60
<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	61
<u>CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING AND SERVICE</u>	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013)	42
<i>Bogenrief v. Law</i> , 271 N.W. 229 (Iowa 1937)	51
<i>Bronner v. Randall</i> , No. 14-0154, WL 2089360 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)	33, 38
<i>Cich v. McLeish</i> , 2019 WL 1056804 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 6, 2019).....	33
<i>Coster v. Crookham</i> , 468 N.W.2d 802 (Iowa 1991).....	41
<i>DeWitt v. Duce</i> , 408 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1981).....	47, 48
<i>Easton v. Howard</i> , 751 N.W.2d 1(Iowa 2008).....	29
<i>Ezzone v. Riccardi</i> , 525 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1994).....	56-58
<i>Deboom v. Raining Rose, Inc.</i> , 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009).....	29
<i>Farley v. City of Des Moines</i> , 203 N.W. 287 (Iowa 1925).....	38
<i>Frohwein v. Haesemeyer</i> , 264 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 1978).....	10, 30, 31-36, 42, 49, 51, 55
<i>Hainer v. Iowa Legion of Honor</i> , 43 N.W. 185 (Iowa 1889).....	51
<i>Hart v. Worthington</i> , 30 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 1947)	51
<i>Huffey v. Lea</i> , 491 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 1992)	10, 31-36, 39, 40, 42
<i>In re Estate of Bader</i> , 803 N.W.2d 672 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	33
<i>In re Estate of Boman</i> , 898 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	33
<i>In re Estate of Huston</i> , 27 N.W.2d 26 (Iowa 1947).....	31

<i>Jamieson v. Harrison</i> , 532 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 1995)	58, 60
<i>Markey v. Carney</i> , 705 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 2005)	53, 54
<i>Matter of Estate. of Erickson</i> , 922 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).....	33
<i>Merrifield v. Troutner</i> , 269 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 1978)	50
<i>New Hope Methodist Church v. Lawler & Swanson, P.L.C.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)	33, 37
<i>Pavone v. Kirke</i> , 807 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2011)	35
<i>Revere Transducers, Inc. v. Deere & Co.</i> , 595 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 1999)	56, 58
<i>Shea v. Lorenz</i> , 869 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015)	33
<i>Stalzer v. Smith</i> , 886 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	33
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Jones County</i> , 902 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2017)	37
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 119 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 1963)	50
<i>Turner v. Iowa State Bank & Trust Co. of Fairfield</i> , 743 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2007)	32, 33
<i>Villarreal v. United Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 873 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2016)	35, 36
<i>Vogan v. Hayes Appraisal Assocs., Inc.</i> , 588 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 1999).....	30
<u>Statutes</u>	
Iowa Code § 235F.1(8)	41
Iowa Code § 633.309	42, 43
Iowa Code § 633.312	43

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)..... 10

Secondary Sources

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 774B (1977)..... 30, 31

Marianna R. Chaffin, *Stealing the Family Farm: Tortious Interference with Inheritance*, 14 San Joaquin Agric. L. Rev. 73 (2004)..... 46, 47

Rebecca M. Murphy, Samantha M. Clarke, *A New Hope: Tortious Interference with an Expected Inheritance in Rhode Island*, 22 Roger Williams U.L. Rev. 531 (2017) 37, 40, 41
